

Answer. I cannot state, as I was unable to recognize them, as they were not allowed to approach the window near enough for me to recognize them.

Question. Can you state with tolerable accuracy, what the population is of that ward?

Answer. I consider the population about 20,000.

Question. Were any of your personal acquaintances, who made efforts to vote, prevented from voting; if so, state the persons and the circumstances?

Answer. I know no person.

Question. Can you state how many Reformers were prevented from voting, who were legal voters of the ward, and whom you knew to be such?

Answer. I cannot.

Question. Was there any discharge of firearms on the part of the crowd in front of the poll, or weapons of any kind used, to your knowledge?

Answer. I heard of no firearms outside, but in the room overhead there was firing all the morning, off and on, up to four o'clock, when Mr. Kenan came in and requested that the firing should be stopped, as it was frightening the women in the neighborhood; there were three persons outside with awls; I saw one man stabbed as he came up to vote.

Question. Did you see more than one person wounded with awls during the day?

Answer. But one, who was the German of whom I have spoken.

Question. Was any one wounded, to your knowledge, by the firing which took place up-stairs?

Answer. Not that I know of.

Question. In describing the firing which occasionally was heard up-stairs, are you to be understood as saying that the crowd in the room up-stairs amused themselves by firing balls at the voters as they approached the polls, or that they fired balls into the street?

Answer. I do not know what they fired or what they fired at.

Question. Do you know that the guns or firearms were loaded with ball or shot?

Answer. I do not.

Question. Do you know that any person was hurt or wounded from the firing up-stairs?

Answer. I was not in a place to see.

Question. Did you hear of any person being hurt or wounded by such firing?

Answer. No, sir.